

No. 21-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.**

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI

JEFF LIU

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEANE EVANGELIS

Counsel of Record

BLAINE H. EVANSON

MADELEINE F. MCKENNA

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Incidental Crossing Of State Lines Is Not Sufficient To Trigger The Section 1 Exemption.....	4
II. Incidental Interaction With Goods Or People Moving In Interstate Commerce Is Not Sufficient To Trigger The Section 1 Exemption	8
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	14
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	15
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Standard Oil Co. of Ky.</i> , 275 U.S. 257 (1927).....	13
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 40 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1930).....	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	6
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 14
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 8
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	5
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Servs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 287 (3d Cir. 2021).....	4, 9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	7
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Behrens</i> , 233 U.S. 473 (1914).....	12
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	7
<i>McCluskey v. Marysville & N. Ry. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 36 (1917).....	13
<i>Moore v. N.Y. Cotton Exch.</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926).....	14

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	11
<i>New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	11
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	4, 8
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Scaccia v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-418, 2019 WL 2476811 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10, 11
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1, 2, 4, 6
